" In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and-
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress feport in voluhtary
wmdmg up

AN

Companies House

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ AR I

04/06/2020 #268
COMPANIES HOUSE .

Company number

Company details

lo[7[117[ef2]4]5

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript of in

Company name in full

Arooj Restaurant & Banqueting Limited

bold black capitals. ~

N |

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

IAhthony Benjamin

Surname

| Fisher

s

Liquidator's address

Building hame/numberl SkUll House Lane

Street ‘ lAppIey Bridge

Post town | ngan

County/Region

Postcode TWFTVTVT

Country [ )

- Liquidator’s name ®

Full forename(s)

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number

@ Other liquidator

Street

Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator. .

- Post town .

County/Region

Postcode

Country

|
|

]

——
FTTFTFTT

04/17 Version 1.0




L|Q03

Notlce of progress report in voluntary wrndmg up

E ~ Period of progress report

o s b Efelifa
nde ol b3 TW’:TIT

7 . . Progress report

B The progress report is attached -

ﬂ - Sign and date

Liduidator’ssignature 59‘ /l S ] o o

Fl? F ERET

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Bj Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House'if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.-

Camacirane Anthony Benjamin | Flsher

‘All information on this form will appear on the
publlc record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Debtfocus '

Address Skull House Lane

|
|
| Appley Bridge
|

Post town ngan .

County/Region

Wf;TTFTTTTT

Country

on

e 01257 257030
Checklist

We may return forms completed 'incorrecﬂy or
with information missing.

| Please make sure you have remembered the

following: _

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents

O You have signed the form.

[ vou may return this form to any Companies House

| address, however for expedlency we advise you to
return it to-the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further mformatlon

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse .

| or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

"| This form is available in an

alternative format. Please visit the-
forms page on the website at

www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Tracey Howarth -of Carter Halliwell lnsolvency Practltloners was appomted quwdator on 23. g
May 2018.

N

Anthony Flsher MIPA FABRP was appomted quwdator of the above Credltors Voluntary
L|qU|dat|on by a High Court Order on 19 November 2018.

AROO.I RESTAURANT & BANQUETING LIMITED —IN LIQUIDATION

Second Annual Report and account of the quwdator Pursuant'to Section 104A of the

InsoIvency Act 1986

Period: 23 May 2019 to 22 May 2020,

Contents

Company and Liquidator’s details
Recelpts and payments account
Credltor claims

Other relevant information-
Conclusion

Aopendices

1. quwdator’s account of Receipts and Payments for the penod from 23 May 2019 to 22
May 2020 with Statement of Affairs com paratlve
2. Credltor Claims Summary Report.

3. Liquidator’s time costs and expenses.




1. COMPANY AND LIQUIDATOR’S DETAILS

Company Name

bate of Incor‘poratlion
Cdmpany Number
Date of Liquidétion

Former Registered Office

Current Registered Office

Tra‘diﬁg a,ddres‘s _

Nature of Business

Office Holder

Former Office Holder

Date of Appointment

- AROOJ RESTAURANT & BANQUETING LIMITED |

5 March 2010

.. 07179245

23 May 2018

286 Attercliffe Road

‘Sheffield
S47Wz

The Genesis Centre
Garrett Field
Birchwood -
Warrington

WA3 7BH Ry

c/o Focus Insolvency Grbup :
Skull House Lane

Appley Bridge

Wigan

WN6 9DW

286 Attercliffe Road
- Sheffield

S47WZ

Restaurant & Banqueting Suité -

. Appointed on 19 November 2018;

Anthony Fisher, MIPA, FABRP
Focus Insolvency Group

Skull House Lane _

Appley Bridge

Wigan

~ WN6 9EU

Tracey Howarth ,
Carter Halliwell
Genesis Centre
Warrington -
WA3 7BH

23 May 2018

This report is issued under the provisions of Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986.

f]



2. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Attached at Appendlx 1 is my account of receipts and payments from the commencement of the
winding- up to the end of the second anniversary.

The Liquidator is required to meet a considerable number of statutory and. regulatory obligations.

Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent
. eState they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration of the case, which
ensures that work is carried out to high profess:onal standards. A detailed list of these tasks may be
found within this report. ‘

My comments on items appearing in the account are as follows: -

ASSET REALISATIONS

As per the director's Statement of Affairs ofAth_e Company the Company held the following assets:

Plant & Machinery, Fixtures and Fittings & Motor Vehicle

As previously reported, the Company s assets were mdependently valued by mdependent agents, JPS

"~ -Chartered Surveyors (“JPS”), on 17 May 2018, pnor to the quuldatlon

JPS conﬁrmed that the assets held an estlmated value of £1,200 at auction.

JPS further advised that the likely costs of uplift, marketmg and sale would outweigh any achievable
reallsatlons and therefore these assets were abandoned. '

No realisations will be a‘chieve_d from this source.
-Stock

As previously advised, as per the Director’s Statemént of Affairs the Company’s stock held no value,
. as the stock consisted of perishable food items..

No value was held inthe stock and | can confirm that no realisations were achieved from this source.
Deposit for Costs

As pr,eviouslly advised, the former Liquidator received £6,000 from thé Director personally to cover
the agreed Statement of Affairs fee in the sum of £5,000 plus VAT.

No‘further realisations will be made from this'source.
Refund from Merchant Service Provider

As previously reported, in October 2018 a credit balance of £348.01 was received from First Data -
Europe, the Company’s former PDQ terminal provider.

No further realisations will be made from this source.



'Invéstigations/Antecedént Transactions

As previously advised, following review of the Company’s bank statements cash withdrawals totalling
£52,220 were identified within the last six months of trading. :

'

The Director has failed to deliver up the Company s books and records and as such | have been unable
to identify what these payments were in relation to. .

.l wrote to the director on a number of occasions regarding this matter, however no response was
“forthcoming. As such in July 2019 | instructed Freeths LLP (“Freeths”) to pursue this matter on my
behalf. Freeths wrote to the director but still no substantive response was received. As such in October -
2019 an application was made to Court under sections 235 and 236 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to
- examine the director under oath-in relation to the cash withdrawals and that either the Company’s
books and records be delivered up or a witness statement be provided to explain the reasons for his .

mablllty to dellver up the Company’s records.
A hearmg date was set for 15 January 2020 however the dlrector falled to attend the hearing and the
hearing was adjourned to 20 Aprll 2020. :

In February 2020 a bundle of documents was received from the director whicn provided explanation
for £14,498.50 of the cash withdrawals, leaving a balance of £37,721.50 still to be explained. Freeths

agam wrote to the director and we are awaltlng further information from him.

Duetothe Iockdown in respect of Covid-19 the Courts were closed and as such the public exammatlon

 of the dlrector has been adjourned to 17 August 2020.

This matter remains ongoing and a further update will be providad to creditors with my next report.

Other

My investigations into'the affairs and conduct of the Company and its directors have not uncovered
any previously undisclosed assets other than those noted above.

In accordance with SIP 13 | would advise that there have been no related party transactions. -
I»have\earned bank interest of £1.24 for the period 23 May 2018 tb 22 May"20.20.

Outstanding Matters

As detailed above my enquiries into the affairs of the Company are ongoing.



EXPENSES/CATEGORY 1 DISBURSEMENTS

An estimate of anticipated expenses and disbursements was provided by the Liquidator prior to their
appointment. The table below prowdes details of the Category 1 disbursements paid to date agalnst
the estimate provided:

Description - ' Protessionai {\dvisor , Paid t: Date ) Estin;ated
Agents and Valuers ~ | IPS - Bl - " 500.00 |
Statutory Advertlsmg (net) | Courts Advertising 213.00 254.00 |
‘Specific Bond : Kingsbridge / Willis- " - . *30.00 ©12.00
IPS Case Management Fee | IPS ] 12000
Postage Service;’ (net) Pemberton Business Services 21.82 . -
Total L R D 26482  886.00

The oayment to Pemberton-'Business'Seryices detailed above is in respect of payment for their services
and postage for circulation of all relevant notices and documentation to creditors and shareholders.

The Specific Bond was,estimated to c_ost £12 by the former Liquidator, however following my
appointment a new bond was required which has increased the costs associated with this expense.

. All other payrnents have been made in accordance with the rules and regulations generally as to the
payment of costs and expenses in the Liquidation and are detalled within Appendlx 1.

FUTURE ANTICIPATED EXPENSES/CATEGORY 1 DISBURSEMENTS

The Liquidator anticipates the following expenses/Category 1 disbursements W|II be incurred priorto
finalising the admlmstratlon of this matter, subject to suffncuent funds being available: :

.

Description - - B B

Legal Fees - Freeths:{est) . ' - 5,000.00
Legal Disbursements ~ Freeths (est) 500.00
Limes Financial Services (net) - 150.00
Limes Financial Services (est) 180.00
B & J Storage Solutions’(est), 192.00
Total , s o ’ s,ozz.oo

My Solicitors, Freeths have unbilled time costs of £3 247.27 + VAT and disbursements of £360.00 in
relation to the investigations into transactions on the Company bank account. 3

‘Payment of £180 + VAT to Limes Financial Services in relation to software costs together with a £5 +
" . VAT monthly maintenance cost estimated over 36 months.- This relates to the initial set up -and
ongoing maintenance costs of the software operated by the Liquidator to hold and record information
on the Insolvency Estate. . '

An estlmated £192 will be pald to B & 1 Storage Solutlons in relatlon to the storage of the qumdator s
case files for a penod of 6 years followmg completlon of the Liquidation as requured by law.

Details of the Liquidator’s Remuneration are detailed in Section 4 below.



" 3. CREDITOR CLAIMS -

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to creditors, the
" Liquidator Kas had to carry out key tasks. The followmg sections explam the anticipated outcomes to
creditors and any distributions paid.

Secured Creditor Claims

There were no charges registered against the Company at Companles House and there will be no
prescribed part in this Liquidation. :

Preferential Creditor Claims

| have not received and dé not anticipate any preferential claims against t.he Company.
- Unsecured 'Creditqr Claims .

Attached at Appendix 2 is a schedule of agréed claims to date.

Distributions
No dividend has been available to any class of creditor in this matter to date. Dividend prospects are
dependent on future realisations from the ongoing investigations.

4. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Enquiries and Investigafions

You may be aware that a Liquidator has a duty to investigate generally the affairs of an insolvent
company to determine its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the
recovery of funds. In addition, a Liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s
Directors and to. make an appropriate submission to the Directors Disqualification Unit of the
Department for Business, Innovation & Skills as required.

During the Review Period, the Liquidator carried out an initial review of the Company’s affairs in the
period prior to appointment. This included seeking information and explanations from the directors
by means of questionnaires, making enquiries of the Company’s accountants; reviéwing information -
received from creditors; and collecting and examining the Company s bank statements, accounts and
other records.

I can confirm that | have discharged my duties in this regard. However, if any creditor wishes to raise
any concerns which they have not already, then please do so in writing., :

This work was carried out with the objective of making an initial assessment of whether there were
any matters that may lead to any recbveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically include
any potential claims which may be brought against partles elther connected to or who have past
dealings wuth the Company

Although this work has not yet generated any financial benefit to creditors, it was necessary to meet
the statutory duties as well as conduct appropriate enqulrles and investigations into potential rights
"of actions to enhance realisations. : :



Liquidator’s remuneration

It is’the firm’s practice to ensure that work is conducted by the appropriate staff member at the

appropriate level of experience. Junior members of staff deal with the day to day administration on

cases and a manager and Insolvency Practitioner then oversees the work undertaken. Where the

issues are complex and litigious, the work will be closely supervised or undertaken by a senior manager

or Insolvency Practitioner. )
At the meeting of creditors held on 23 May 2018 the Statement of Affairs fee was agreed at £5,000°
plus VAT, which has been paid in full to the former Liquidator. Creditors will recall that at the meeting

.of credltors a resolution was passed authorising the Liquidator to be remunerated on a time cost basis
subject to acap of £7,200 plus VAT and dasbursements plus VAT..

Total time spent to date on this assignment amounts to 34. 9 hours at an average charge out rate of
£231.35 per hour resulting i in total time costs to date of £8 074.00 plus VAT.

The former Liquidators has drawn fees of £381.30 and I have drawn fees of £850. Total Lqudator fees
drawn to date are £1,231.30. :

- An estimate of the time costs was provided by the former Liquidator prior to appointment, the table
below provides a comparison of time charged to date against the original estimate:

Classification of Work Total Hours | Time Cost, Total Time Cost, £ | Average
Function (Estimate) | £, ~|' Hours (To Date) . Hourly
‘ (Estimate) | (To date) Rate, £
Statutory & Compliance - - . 115 | . 2,720.00 236.52
Administration & Planning . - 12 2,700 : 3.4 835.00 245.59
Realisation of Assets ' 6 1350 16.5 4,11450 | 24936
Creditors i 4 900 0.4 44.00 110.00
| Investigations 7 1,575 28 308.00 110.00
Cashiering 3 © 675 0.3 52.50 | °© 175.00
Total 32 7,200 349 8,074.00 231.35

The current time has exceeded the estimate originally provided, this is due to the additional
investigation that has been required into the affairs of the Company and the cash withdrawals prior
to Liquidation, as well as the need to instruct solicitors and pursue legal action agalnst the dlrector ,
due to his non-cooperation wuth the Liquidator.

The following further information as regards time costs and expenses is set out at Appendix 3:

e Focus Insolvency Group policy for re-chargin'g 'expenses and charge out rates.
e Narrative summary of time costs incurred and summary by staff grade and work activity.
o A creditors guide to Liquidator’s fees.

As creditors will appreciate the work involved in administerrng the liquidation has been complex and
substantial. A great deal of time-has been incurred with dealing with the following matters: -

Statutory Compliance and Reporting — Time has been incurred in performing my statutory duties as
Liquidator including such matters as filing appointment documents and returns. | am also required to
complete quarterly file reviews. Further time will be incurred in preparing my final report to
shareholders and creditors. This work was performed purely to comply with my statutory
requirements and did not add any value to the Ilqurdatlon estate.



Administration and Planning - Complying with the statutory and regulatory duties as regards filing,
maintaining records, monitoring the case progression and conducting periodic case reviews. This work
was performed purely to comply with my statutory reqwrements and did not add any value to the
liquidation estate. : :

Realisation of Assets - Time has been incurred in liaising with the Director and reviewing the books
and records in order to reconcile the cash withdrawals from the bank account prior to Liquidation and
recover any monies due. This work has been performed solely to add value to the liquidation estate. .

Creditor Correspondence ~Time has been incurred in liaising with the Company’s creditors, answering
creditor concerns, queries and acknowledging creditor claim forms.

Investigation — | have to investigate the assets and affairs of the Company as part of my duties as
Liquidator. Time has been incurred in reviewing the Company’s books and records, tracking asset
movements, and reporting my fmdmgs to the dlsqualafncatlon unit of the Department for Busmess
Innovation & Skills.

A great deal of time has been incurred in reviewing the Company’s books and records and liaising with
the Director and my solicitors in res'pect of the cash withdrawals from the Company’s bank account. .
This work has béen performed sOIer to add value to the liquidation estate. .

As previously detailed, there were a number of transactions within the bank statements Wthh needed
further investigation to establish if any recoveries could be made for: creditors and I liaised with the
Directors and Solicitors in this regard. This matter has been time consuming for my office and is still
ongoing. : ' '

B Cashiering — Time has been incurred in performing' caéhiering functions in relation to the
administration of the Liquidation estate. This work was performed purely to comply with my statutory
requirements and did not add any value to the liquidation estate.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that the
Liquidator provide .further information about their remuneration or expenses wh|ch have been
itemised in thIS progress report. :

Any secured creditor, or.an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors} may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to
court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Liquidator’'s remuneration, the remuneration charged
or the expenses incurred by the Liquidator as set out in this progress report are excessive.

E C Regulations (whether proceedings are main procee&ings or territorial)
The Company’s centre of main interest was 286 Atterclrffe Road, Sheffield, S4 7WZ and therefore it is

considered that the EC Regulatrons will apply. These proceedings are main proceedlngs as defined in
Artlcle 3 of the EC Regulation. .



5. CONCLUSION
The administration of the case will be contmumg to fmahse the following outstandmg matters that are
preventing thls case from being closed ' :

. Conc]usion of investigation;, into Cbmpany’s affairs

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at;

http://www.creditorinsblvencvpﬂde.‘co.uk/

If you require any further information, please contact this office.”

m/L{

a Anthony Fisher, MIPA, FABRP
' anundator

Dated: 3 June 2020°



~ APPENDIX 1

AROOJ RESTAURANT & BANQUETING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUiDATOR’S' ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMEiNTS FOR THE PERIOD FROM 23 MAY
2019 TO 22 MAY 2020 WITH STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS COMPARITIVE.



. Arooj Restaurant & Banqueting Limited
(in Liquidation)

Uquid.‘ator‘s Summéry of Receipts and Payments-

RECEIPTS

Plant and Mackinery

. Fixtures and Fiitings

Mstor Vehioles
Stock
Refund from Meschant Service Provider
Deposit for Costs '
Bank Intzrest Gross

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond
S.ofA. Fee
Liguidator's Fees
- Liquidator's Fez
Stalicnery & Pestage
Statutory Advertising .
Trade & Expense Creditors (Estimated
. H M 'Revenve & Customs. (Estimatad)
Ordinasy Shares

Net Receipksilf?aymenis)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Cawrent
Office -
VAT Reocivable / (Payable)

Statement From 23/05/2018 From 230512019 Total
of Affairs = To 220502013  To 2210512020 o
(€) {£) (€} > |
NIL 0.00 £.00 . 000
NIL 0.00 .p.0o a.00
NiL 0.00 0.00 0.00
NIL 0.00 2.00 0.00
Uncertain -348.01 0.00 34501
: 8,000-00 - 0.00 6.000.00
192 SRz © 124
534913 012 6349.25
30.00 .00 30.00
4,850.00 0.00 4,850.00
381.30 0.00 381.30
0.00 850.00 850.00
0.00 2182 - o o282
: 213.00 000 . 213.00
{72,540.30) T 0.00 , 0.00
- (100.00D.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00
: (100.00) 0.00 0.00 00D -
5,274.30 871.82 644842
1.074.83 (871.70} 20613
1.074.83 (1.018.88) 5485
050 {28.18) {26.18)
0.08 174.38 i74.38
107483 [£71.70) C 20613
_ Anthony Benjamin Fisher

- Liquidator



APPENDIX2

1

AROOJ RESTAURANT & BANQUETING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

"CREDITOR CLAIMS SUMMARY REPORT



Debtfocus - - .
Arooj Restaurant & Banqueting Limited
' Creditor Claims Summary Report

" Key . Name . S ‘ Rep: By SofAf Claim£ Agree‘d Claim£
CA00 ADG Accountants . . ’ 1,000.00 _ 750.00 - - 0.00
. Allah Ditta . : ' ) . :
CBO0O BT plc . : . ~ 695.65- 739.78 0.00
. ' DIV/IBTB44058 ) '
~ CF00 First Data Europe Limited : 0.00 ~ 0.00 0.00
' 520334508866845 . ’ .
CGOo Gazprom Energy - o 4,898.05 © 0.00 0.00
, 4655427 ‘ ‘ - '
CHOO HMRC : '100,000.00 0.00 0.00
996091179 (VAT) .
CLO0O LCS ‘ © 000 - 0.00 .0.00
: IDS0003186879 ' o '
CNoO Opus Energy Limited . o ©25,736.17 . 0.00 0.00
. . 79286249150 & 79224332390 .
- CROO Registrar of Companies : 2,325.97 0.00 0.00
. 07179245 : . ’ o
CRO1 Rossendales Limited : } - 0.00 © 7000 0.00
CS00 = Sheffield City Council . . " 39,394.15 .38,320.75 0.00 .
CV0o Viridor Waste Management . . ' 2,360.18 . 000 - . 000
CVvo01 Veolia Environmental Solutions UK Limited 5396.16 0.00 0.00 .
CY00 Yorkshire Water ) 2,543.06 .. 0.00 0.00

13 Entries Totalling

'179,549.39 39,810.53 " 000

s meamam o et o e s - meofmean am e

\



APPENDIX 3 .
AROO! RESTAURANT & BANQUETING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATOR'’S TIM‘E COSTS AND EXPENSES

Ie

- -a: Focus Insolvency Group policy for re-charging expenses and charge out rates; -

- b. Summary of time costs incurred and summary by staff grade and work acti\)ity



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

X18134 - Am'ni Restaurant & Banqueting Limited
All Post Appointment Project Codes . .
From: 23/052019 To: 22/05/2020 )

" Csssfization of Work Funstion Partnsr Menggr . Other gantor . Asastents & Tots! Hours ) Tima Cost {£) Avstegs Houriy
. Profassionzts tupport Stett ) Reta {2}
AGTRSTZEN & PEMIRg - . 000 - 520 : : doo 039 340 83500 24559
+ Case Speoti Wesers . oo : wm am . : 0 . 000 o 00 000
Camntert Seridy L om . ’ 00 ’ . [ _a30 2% 17500
Cregioms ) 1 “ o ' a0 o a0 ] . 11000
Soess - om0 L. ) om wo . 000 a0 .. em
Fralssn . ) oo 060 - 000 . 0% . 000 000 ’ 000
mesgEe 0 00 o0 Y 280 30300 11000
tegz! 030 . 53 000 . LE . 60 150250 25457
Perions - a0 " 00 [17- T . o0 : 200 o om
ReslszionctAsses Evrd R o 000 640 o 102 - -251200 ) 257
Resers . 13 o w 006 380 . 620 144000 20370
szat0y T o 350 oo .y v B - 128000 "zram
Tretig . . 0% a0 : oo - om ] a0 000
Totsd Hours s em . 1430 ’ o0 Ao T s | ammm 2535
. Tots! Feas Ctamon . ) . ) ‘ . : 85000

Totel Disbureemants Cletmsd ’ . : . : : . o




Focus Insolvency Group

- Fee Charging, Expenses and Disbursement Policy Statement — Liquidations

‘Fee Charging Policy

In accordance with the provasrons of the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP9”), the flrm s current
charge out rates appllcable to,this appomtment exclusive of VAT are as foIIows -

Gradeorsnt | VPTO3MIza0ns | TOS g | FroMonosanis
: (£ per hour) .
Senior Partner . N/A " N/A 380
Partner - ' 280 - 320 350
Manager =~ 180 | 220 O 250
Administrator / Cashier . : '12'0‘ _ o S 160 : 17:5 -
Support ON/A N/A | 110

Tlme is recorded in units of 0.10 of an hour (l e. 6 mmute units). Time billed is subject to Value Added
Tax at the appllcable rate.

Time spent by par'tner‘s‘and insolvency staff in relation to the insol\/ency estate. is charged to the
estate. )

Expenses and Disbursement Policy

Direct Expenses (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 dlsbursements as defined by SIP 9, Wthh can be specifically’ |dent|f|ed as relating to the
administration of the case, will be charged to the estate at cost, with no uplift. These include, but are
not limited, to such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and properly
reimbursed expenses. :

~

Indirect Expenses (Category 2 Disbursements)

Category 2 disbursements cannot, or cannot easily be- directly identified as relating to the
administration of the case, usually because there is an element of shared or allocated cost. These
include items such as electronic communication facilities i.e. telephone, e-mail and fax etc.

Mileage is recovered at 40p per mile. - : ) -

A creditors’ guide to Office Holder's fees can be downloaded from the following site: -

Should you require a hard copy of this guide, please contact Focus Insolvency Group on 01257 257030..

Anthony Fisher MIPA, FABRP, Gary Birchall, MIPA, MABRP and Jane Hardy MIPA, MABRP are bound by the
Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. .



